Long Short Long Short Long Short Long Short
Forward transactions
Hedging - not
recognized for
accounting 280,479  - - (4,105)  - -

  8

Euro / NIS
 Nominal Value Fair Value  - asset (liability)
 Up to one year More than one

year
Up to one year More than one

year
 Long Short Long Short Long Short Long Short
Forward transactions
Hedging - not
recognized for
accounting 85,347 (170,694) - - 398 8,943 - -

CPI / NIS

 Nominal Value Fair Value  - asset (liability)
 Up to one year More than one

year
Up to one year More than one

year
 Long Short Long Short Long Short Long Short
Forward transactions
Hedging - not
recognized for
accounting 1,450,000 - 650,000 - 27,916 - (2,073) -

C. Analyses of sensitivity to fair value and the affect of the change in market prices on the fair

value of the balance-sheet and off-balance-sheet surpluses in respect of which there are strong
contracts as at September 30, 2007, are not significantly different from the report as at
December 31, 2006, except for the analysis below:

 Sensitivity to changes in the euro/shekel exchange rate

 Profit (loss) due to
changes

Fair value Profit (loss) due to
changes

 10% 5%  -5% -10%
Cash 668 334 6,683 (334) (668)
Other investments 2,712 1,356 27,122 (1,356) (2,712)

Deposit investments 4,389 2,195 43,891 (2,195) (4,389)

Hedging instruments
not recognized for
accounting:
Euro/shekel forward
transactions (8,535) (4,267) 9,341 4,267 8,535
Debentures (3,135) (1,568) (31,350) 1,568 3,135

Suppliers (287) (144) (2,871) 144 287

Total (4,188) (2,094) 52,816 2,094 4,188

 Sensitivity to changes in real shekel interest

 Profit (loss) due to
changes

Fair value Profit (loss) due to
changes

 10% 5%  -5% -10%
Non-tradable
debentures 41,859 21,241 (2,349,037) (21,552) (43,758)
Bank loans 6,185 3,108 (1,162493) (3,140) (6,311)

Loans from others 5,772 2,938 (94,951) (3,048) (6,209)

Total 53,816 27,287 (3,606,481) (27,740) (56,278)

  9

 Analysis of sensitivity to fluctuations in index-linked securities

 Profit (loss) due to
changes

Fair value Profit (loss) due to
changes

 2% 1%  -1% -2%
CPI-linked
debentures 8,158 4,079 407,891 (4,079) (8,158)
Debenture 4 (25,944) (12,972) (1,297,200) 12,972 25,944

Debenture 5 (33,181) (16,591) (1,659,061) 16,591 33,181

Total (50,967) (25,484) (2,548,370) 25,484 50,967

 The sensitivity analysis of the debentures was calculated at values of 1% and 2%, based on a

review of the maximum change in prices of CPI linked debentures.

D. The report on linkage bases for September 30, 2007 is not significantly different from the report

as at December 31, 2006, with the exception of a decrease in Euro-linked liabilities due to
payment of debentures (Eurobonds) in the domestic fixed line segment in the sum of
approximately NIS 1.7 billion.

 The Group’s surplus monetary liabilities over monetary assets denominated in or linked to

foreign currency as at September 30, 2007 amounted to approximately NIS 50 million.

[…]

not used by Pelephone, and the resulting tax implications. The effect of this amendment is to
depreciate property, plant and equipment by approximately NIS 252 million, and to reduce the
balance of shareholders’ equity by approximately NIS 181 million at September 30, 2006, as
well as to reduce depreciation expenses by approximately NIS 31 million and NIS 11 million

"Bezeq" The Israel Telecommunication Corp. Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements at September 30, 2007

33

NOTE 14 – TRANSITION TO INTERNATIONAL STANDARDS (IFRSs) – EXPLANATION (CONTD.)

Notes to the material adjustments (contd.)

l. Restatement (contd.)

and to  increase net profit by approximately NIS 24 and NIS 9 million for the nine-month and three
month periods ended September 30, 2006, respectively.

 The table below shows the effect of restatement as aforesaid on the comparative numbers
according to Israeli GAAP at September 30, 2006, before the effects of IFRSs.

(1) Effect on the consolidated balance sheet

As previously
reported

Effects of
restatement

As reported in these
financial statements

prior to their
adjustment to IFRSs

  (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
  NIS thousand NIS thousand NIS thousand

Property, plant and equipment   8,957,533 (143,591)  8,813,942
Deferred tax assets   412,501  44,393  456,894
Shareholders’ equity   7,414,428 (99,198)  7,315,230

(2) Effect on undesignated retained earnings (deficit)

   At September 30
   2006
   (Unaudited)
   NIS thousand

As previously reported   (957,138)
Effect of restatement   (99,198)

   (1,056,336)

(3) Effect on net profit

For the nine-month
period ended

September 30, 2006

For the three-month
period ended

September 30, 2006
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

NIS thousand NIS thousand

Profit as reported in the past  700,568  244,990
Effect of restatement:
Increase in revenue  606,655  206,559
Decrease in depreciation and amortisation expenses   35,099  13,683